HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG
May 21, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 107 - 108
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair

Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Bob Jenson

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 704A — Work Session
SB 1011A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A 003 Chair Dingfelder calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
SB 704A — WORK SESSION

007 Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)

022 Chair Dingfelder

028 Michal Mason, Representative, Confederated Tribes of Warm

Springs Reservation
049 Chair Dingfelder
052 Brett Hamilton, Managing Director, Public/Professional
Education, Oregon Dental Association (ODA)

053 Niki Terzieff, Representative, ODA (EXHIBIT B)

055 Chair Dingfelder

057 Hamilton

058 Chair Dingfelder

059 Rep. Burley

063 Hamilton

067 Rep. Burley
107A 073 Mason

076 Rep. Burley

082 Hamilton

084 Rep. Burley

087 Chair Dingfelder

091 Rep. Burley

095 Hamilton



SB 1011A — PUBLIC HEARING

102
109
117
119
123
125

127
128
130
132

137
138

140
142
150
156
162

168
169

107A

108A

174
180
184
269

385
413
434
450
462
470
474
008
009
016
025
034
037
042
048

Rep. Burley

Margie Huffman, Representative, ODA

Chair Dingfelder

Huffman

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 704A-4
amendments dated 5/18/07.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Jenson, Smith G.,

Dingfelder

EXCUSED: 1 -Macpherson

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 704A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Macpherson

Chair

The motion CARRIES.

REP. G. SMITH will lead discussion on the floor.

Rep. G. Smith

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Chair Dingfelder

David Bragdon, Council President, METRO
Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, METRO (EXHIBIT
&)

Rep. Burley

Tucker

Rep. Burley

Tucker

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Tucker

Rep. Burley

Tucker

Rep. Burley

Tucker

Chair Dingfelder

Tucker

Chair Dingfelder



108A

107B

054

076

094

108
110
121
123
139
156
178
185

228

254
255
257

318
321
324
331
343
351
381
398
413
433
437
447
452
456
470
037

053
117
126
155
197

206
214
222
246
249
253
255

Jim McCauley, Vice President for Government Affairs, Home
Builders Association of Metropolitan Portland

Jon Chandler, Chief Executive Officer, Oregon Home Builders
Association

Jeff Stone, Director of Governmental Relations, Oregon
Association of Nurseries (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Dingfelder

McCaulom

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

McCaulom

Chandler

Chair Dingfelder

Don Schellenberg, Associate Director of Governmental Affairs,
Oregon Farm Bureau (EXHIBIT E)

Jim Johnson, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Department of
Agriculture (ODA)

Chair Dingfelder

Johnson

Carol Chesarek, Representative, Forest Park Neighborhood
Association (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Cannon

Chesarek

Rep. Cannon

Chesarek

Chair Dingfelder

Chesarek

Rep. Burley

Chesarek

Rep. Burley

Chesarek

Johnson

Rep. Burley

Johnson

Chair Dingfelder

Roger Martin, Representative, Friends of Stafford

Kelly Ross, Representative, National Association of Industrial &
Office Properties (NAIOP)

Brent Curtis, Planning Manager, Washington County
Chair Dingfelder

Charlotte Lehan, Mayor, City of Wilsonville (EXHIBIT G)
Tom Hughes, Mayor of Hillsboro (EXHIBIT H)

Joe Misek, Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of Forestry
(ODF) (EXHIBITI)

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Hasine Squire, Representative, Langdon Farms

Rep. Macpherson

Squire

Chair Dingfelder

Steven Pfeiffer, Representative, Langdon Farms



334

439
465

108B 020

025
034
035
038
054
059
080

108B 106

148
151
192
199
282
304
337
341

Jonathan Schlueter, President, Westside Economic Alliance
(EXHIBIT J)

Rep. Macpherson

Pfeiffer

Rep. Macpherson

Pfeiffer

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Schlueter

Chair Dingfelder

Mary Kyle McCurdy, Attorney, 1000 Friends of Oregon
Stephen Kafoury, Representative, South Cooper Mountain Land
Association

Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
Rep. Burley

McCurty

Chair Dingfelder

Dan Cooper, Attorney, METRO

Rep. Burley

Cooper

Rep. Burley

Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Department of Land
Conservation & Development (DLCD) (EXHIBIT K)

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

350

CAR=—EOmmUnw>

Kevin Curry, Director of Communications & Public Relations,
Portland Metropolitan Association of Realtors (PMAR)
(EXHIBIT L)

Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 3:02 p.m.

SB 704, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 704, written testimony, Niki Terzieff, 2 pp

SB 1011, informational packet, Randy Tucker, 28 pp
SB 1011, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp

SB 1011, written testimony, Don Schellenberg, 2 pp
SB 1011, written testimony, Carol Chesarek, 2 pp
SB 1011, written testimony, Charlotte Lehan, 1 p
SB 1011, written testimony, Tom Hughes, 2 pp

SB 1011, written testimony, Joe Misek, 2 pp

SB 1011, newspaper article, Jonathan Schlueter, 1 p
SB 1011, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 1 p

SB 1011, written testimony, Kevin Curry, 1 p



