HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG

May 21, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 107 - 108

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bob Jenson Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 704A – Work Session SB 1011A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A	003	Chair Dingfelder calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.
<u>SB 704A – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	007	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	022	Chair Dingfelder
	028	Michal Mason, Representative, Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation
	049	Chair Dingfelder
	052	Brett Hamilton, Managing Director, Public/Professional Education, Oregon Dental Association (ODA)
	053	Niki Terzieff, Representative, ODA (EXHIBIT B)
	055	Chair Dingfelder
	057	Hamilton
	058	Chair Dingfelder
	059	Rep. Burley
	063	Hamilton
	067	Rep. Burley
107A	073	Mason
	076	Rep. Burley
	082	Hamilton
	084	Rep. Burley
	087	Chair Dingfelder
	091	Rep. Burley
	095	Hamilton

	102	Rep. Burley
	109	Margie Huffman, Representative, ODA
	117	Chair Dingfelder
	119	Huffman
	123	Chair Dingfelder
	125	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 704A-4
		amendments dated 5/18/07.
	127	Chair Dingfelder
	128	Rep. Burley
	130	Chair Dingfelder
	132	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Jenson, Smith G.,
		Dingfelder
		EXCUSED: 1 - Macpherson
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	137	Chair Dingfelder
	138	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 704A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	140	Chair Dingfelder
	142	Rep. Cannon
	150	Rep. Burley
	156	Chair Dingfelder
	162	VOTE: 6-0-1
	10	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Macpherson
		Chair
		The motion CARRIES.
		REP. G. SMITH will lead discussion on the floor.
	168	Rep. G. Smith
	169	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SB 1011A –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	174	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	180	Chair Dingfelder
	184	David Bragdon, Council President, METRO
	269	Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, METRO (EXHIBIT
	205	C)
107A	385	Rep. Burley
	413	Tucker
	434	Rep. Burley
	450	Tucker
	462	Rep. Burley
	470	Chair Dingfelder
	474	Rep. Burley
108A	008	Tucker
	009	Rep. Burley
	016	Tucker
	025	Rep. Burley
	034	Tucker
	037	Chair Dingfelder
	042	Tucker
	048	Chair Dingfelder

	054	Jim McCauley, Vice President for Government Affairs, Home Builders Association of Metropolitan Portland
	076	Jon Chandler, Chief Executive Officer, Oregon Home Builders
	070	Association
	094	Jeff Stone, Director of Governmental Relations, Oregon
	071	Association of Nurseries (EXHIBIT D)
	108	Chair Dingfelder
	110	McCaulom
	121	Chair Dingfelder
	123	Rep. Burley
	139	McCaulom
	156	Chandler
	178	Chair Dingfelder
	185	Don Schellenberg, Associate Director of Governmental Affairs,
		Oregon Farm Bureau (EXHIBIT E)
	228	Jim Johnson, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Department of
		Agriculture (ODA)
	254	Chair Dingfelder
	255	Johnson
	257	Carol Chesarek, Representative, Forest Park Neighborhood
		Association (EXHIBIT F)
	318	Rep. Cannon
	321	Chesarek
	324	Rep. Cannon
	331	Chesarek
108A	343	Chair Dingfelder
	351	Chesarek
	381	Rep. Burley
	398	Chesarek
	413	Rep. Burley
	433	Chesarek
	437	Johnson
	447	Rep. Burley
	452	Johnson
	456	Chair Dingfelder
	470	Roger Martin, Representative, Friends of Stafford
107B	037	Kelly Ross, Representative, National Association of Industrial & Office Properties (NAIOP)
	053	Brent Curtis, Planning Manager, Washington County
	117	Chair Dingfelder
	126	Charlotte Lehan, Mayor, City of Wilsonville (EXHIBIT G)
	155	Tom Hughes, Mayor of Hillsboro (EXHIBIT H)
	197	Joe Misek, Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of Forestry
		(ODF) (EXHIBIT I)
	206	Rep. Burley
	214	Chair Dingfelder
	222	Hasine Squire, Representative, Langdon Farms
	246	Rep. Macpherson
	249	Squire
	253	Chair Dingfelder
	255	Steven Pfeiffer, Representative, Langdon Farms

	334	Jonathan Schlueter, President, Westside Economic Alliance
	120	(EXHIBIT J)
	439	Rep. Macpherson
	465	Pfeiffer
108B	020	Rep. Macpherson
	025	Pfeiffer
	034	Chair Dingfelder
	035	Rep. Burley
	038	Schlueter
	054	Chair Dingfelder
	059	Mary Kyle McCurdy, Attorney, 1000 Friends of Oregon
	080	Stephen Kafoury, Representative, South Cooper Mountain Land
		Association
108B	106	Art Schlack, Policy Manager, Association of Oregon Counties
	148	Rep. Burley
	151	McCurty
	192	Chair Dingfelder
	199	Dan Cooper, Attorney, METRO
	282	Rep. Burley
	304	Cooper
	337	Rep. Burley
	341	Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Department of Land
		Conservation & Development (DLCD) (EXHIBIT K)
The followi	ng prepared testimony is	s submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Kevin Curry, Director of Communications & Public Relations,
		Portland Metropolitan Association of Realtors (PMAR)
		(EXHIBIT L)
	350	Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 3:02 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 704, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- B. SB 704, written testimony, Niki Terzieff, 2 pp
- C. SB 1011, informational packet, Randy Tucker, 28 pp
- D. SB 1011, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp
- E. SB 1011, written testimony, Don Schellenberg, 2 pp
- F. SB 1011, written testimony, Carol Chesarek, 2 pp
- G. SB 1011, written testimony, Charlotte Lehan, 1 p
- H. SB 1011, written testimony, Tom Hughes, 2 pp
- I. SB 1011, written testimony, Joe Misek, 2 pp
- J. SB 1011, newspaper article, Jonathan Schlueter, 1 p
- K. SB 1011, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 1 p
- L. SB 1011, written testimony, Kevin Curry, 1 p